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Appeal took place at: The Holiday Inn, The Zone, Oxford Road, 

Rosebank 

INTRODUCTION 

1. An appeal has been brought to this Appeal Committee (the "Committee") in 

terms of Article 13 of the South African Institute for Drug-free Sport ("SAIDS") 

Anti-Doping Rules (the "Anti-Doping Rules").  

2. This is an appeal against the findings of a three-member independent panel of 

the South African Institute for Drug Free Sport (the "Panel"). 

3. The Appellant, Mr Tega Odele, is a runner and an international athlete (the 

"Athlete"). 

4. The Respondent is SAIDS, an organisation which has been established in 

terms of the SAIDS Act no. 14 of 1997, as amended, as the independent 

National Anti-Doping Organisation for South Africa. 

 

JURISDICTION 

5. This Committee is established in terms of Article 13 of the Anti-Doping Rules. All 

members of the Committee have confirmed that there exists no circumstances or 

other factors which are likely to affect their impartiality with respect to the Athlete 

or the Respondent. 

6. The World Anti-Doping Agency (“WADA”) is the international body which governs 

and regulates anti-doping in sports through the World Anti-Doping Program (the 

"Program”). Countries and sports entities which participate in the Program are 

required to become signatories to the World Anti-Doping Code (the "Code"), the 

main document upon which the Program is based. Signatories are accordingly 

required to comply with the provisions of the Code. In terms of the Code, whose 

provisions are mandatory, signatories are required to adopt, implement and 

enforce anti-doping rules within their respective disciplines. 

 

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

7. The Athlete is a professional athlete. The Committee understands that the Athlete 

is or was also a student enrolled at the University of Johannesburg, pursuing a M. 

Com in Marketing Management.  

8. During an in-competition test, a urine sample was collected from the Athlete on 

06 April 2019 during an event under the jurisdiction of Athletics South Africa. 
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9. The urine sample was submitted to a WADA Accredited Laboratory, the Doping 

Control Laboratory in Bloemfontein (the "Laboratory") for testing and analysis. 

The analytical report received from the Laboratory confirmed the presence of 

prohibited substances in the Athlete's “A” sample.  

10. The substances identified in the Athlete’s "A" sample were Metenolone and its 

metabolites, Metenolone LTM (1a-Methyl-5-a-androstan-1-en-16a-ol-3,17-dione) 

and Metenolone M (1-methylene-5-a-androt-3a-0l-17-one). The aforementioned 

substances are categorised under Class S1 Anabolic Agents on the World Anti-

Doping Code 2019 Prohibited List International Standard. These are not 

Specified Substances as defined and described in Article 4.2.2 of the Anti-Doping 

Rules and International Standard of Prohibited List 2019. 

11. In correspondence dated 20 May 2019 from SAIDS to the Athlete, the Athlete 

was notified of the adverse analytical finding and informed of his right to submit 

his “B’ sample for analysis. While the Athlete disputed the adverse analytical 

finding relating to his “A” sample, the Committee notes that he submitted that he 

did not have the financial resources required for his "B" sample to be analysed. 

12. Due to the adverse analytical finding, the Athlete was charged for an Anti-Doping 

Rule Violation ("ADRV") as contemplated by Article 2.1 of the Anti-Doping Rules. 

Subsequent to this, at a hearing of first instance (the hearing took place on 

Thursday, 20 June 2019 at 17h46 at the Holiday Inn Express ,The Zone, Oxford 

Road, Rosebank, Johannesburg), the panel found the Athlete guilty of an ADRV 

in terms of Article 2.1 of the Anti-Doping Rules and imposed a period of 

ineligibility of 4 years with effect from 20 May 2019 ( this being the date of the 

ADRV) until 19 May 2023.  

13. The Athlete now appeals the finding and sanction of a charge of ADRV by the 

Panel which was handed down on 22 July 2019. 

 

GROUNDS OF APPEAL 

The Athletes grounds of appeal are set out below: 

In Respect of the Merits Decision 

14. The Athlete was unrepresented at the hearing before the Panel due to his 

inability to afford legal representation. Therefore, as the Athlete was 

unrepresented, it is submitted that there was a duty on the Panel, in the 

interests of justice and fairness to play an inquisitorial role during the 
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proceedings in order to assist the unrepresented Athlete to place his defence 

in a sufficient manner before the Panel. Therefore, so the argument goes, the 

Panel failed to discharge the aforementioned duty. 

15. The Athlete has also argued that SAIDS has failed to discharge the required 

burden of proof as required by Article 3 of the Anti-Doping Rules. 

In Respect of the sanction handed down 

16. In the event that this Committee finds that SAIDS has discharged its burden of 

proof and has proven the Athlete’s guilt, it argued that the sanction imposed 

was not correct, when one has regard to the evidence presented by the 

Athlete. 

17. That the decision of the hearing did not accord with previously decided cases. 

 

SUMMARY OF THE ATHLETES’ CASE 

18. In summary, the Athlete's case on appeal is as follows: 

a. the Panel failed to assist the Athlete during the hearing of first instance 

and his right to legal representation was not explained to him; 

b. the Panel failed to consider whether the Athlete knew that there was a 

significant risk that his conduct might constitute or result in an anti-doping 

rule violation and manifestly disregarded the aforementioned risk; 

c. the Panel failed to subpoena the necessary witnesses, including the 

relevant Doping Control Officer (the"DCO") and the Athlete's coach; 

d. there was a need for the Athlete's B sample to be tested at the cost of 

SAIDS in light of the Athlete's inability to fund the testing of the said B 

sample; and 

e. the decision of the Panel did not accord with previously decided cases. 

SUMMARY OF RESPONDENTS’ CASE 

19. In summary, the Respondent's case on appeal is as follows: 

a. the Athlete was, on numerous occasions, informed of his right to legal 

representation by SAIDS. Furthermore, it was submitted that as a well-

educated athlete who has competed globally, the Athlete would have been 

exposed to anti-doping education; 
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b. it is undisputed that the initial doping control form which was populated by 

the Athlete and the DCO got wet. This necessitated the completion of a 

subsequent doping control form which was signed by the Athlete. By 

signing this subsequent doping control form, it is argued that the Athlete 

confirmed its contents. It is furthermore argued that, although the 

subsequent doping control form got wet, this could not have caused the 

Athlete's positive finding; 

c. when an Athlete’s urine sample tests positive for a prohibited substance, 

the principle of “strict liability” applies. Therefore, it is the Athlete’s duty 

and/or responsibility to discharge the relevant burden of proof; 

d. an ADRV has been established as a prohibited substance that was found 

to be present in the urine samples provided by the Athlete as evidenced by 

the adverse analytical finding returned by the Laboratory; 

e. the period of ineligibility contemplated in the Anti-Doping Rules shall be 4 

(four) years if the Athlete fails (as it is submitted the Athlete has failed) to 

establish that the ADRV was not intentional. 

MERITS 

 

20. Considering the submissions by the Athlete and the Respondent, the main 

issues to be resolved by the Committee are as follows: 

a. did the Panel fail to assist the unrepresented Athlete? 

b. has SAIDS established that there has been an ADRV? 

c. Did SAIDS discharge the required burden proof as specified in the relevant 

Anti-Doping Rules? 

d. If the above questions are answered by the Committee in the affirmative, 

what is the appropriate sanction to be imposed on the Athlete? 

Did the Panel fail to assist the unrepresented Athlete? 

21. In answering this question, the Committee has had regard to the following 

considerations or factors: 

a. SAIDS, on numerous occasions informed and emphasised to the Athlete 

of his right to seek and obtain the appropriate advice. There is 

documentary proof of this, including the letter of 20 May 2019 from SAIDS 

to the Athlete. In this regard, the Committee has also taken into account 

correspondence of 27 May 2019 from SAIDS to the Athlete. In the 
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aforementioned correspondence, in material part, SAIDS recommends 

that the Athlete request "the legal/law clinic at the University to assist you 

on a pro bono basis". 

b. In correspondence of 22 May 2019 from SAIDS to the Athlete, it is implied 

that the Athlete was furnished with a copy of the Anti-Doping Rules which 

are a material component of any proceedings of the Panel; 

c. According to the transcript of the hearing before the Panel (the 

"Transcript"), it is noted that Ms Begg-Jassiem (the SAIDS prosecutor), 

reiterated that the Athlete was informed of his right to legal representation. 

Furthermore in terms of the Transcript, it was further stated that the 

Athlete had confirmed that he understands the consequences of 

prosecution. In terms of the Transcript of the proceedings of the Panel, the 

Athlete did not refute this assertion by Ms Begg-Jassiem; 

d. In terms of the Transcript, it is noted that the Chairperson presiding over 

the proceedings before the Panel reminded the Athlete that the Panel is 

not a court of law. Rather, it is an informal forum which had the objective to 

ascertain the truth. Furthermore, the Committee has taken the following 

into account: 

i. at numerous occasions, the Chairperson requests the Athlete to 

make submissions/remarks about the adverse analytical findings 

against him; 

ii. according to the Transcript, on numerous occasions, there is 

evidence of the Chairperson asking questions and engaging in a 

dialogue with the Athlete. This is reflective of the inquisitorial nature 

with which the proceedings of the Panel were conducted; 

iii. according to the Transcript, on numerous occasions, there is 

evidence of the Chairperson asking the Athlete whether he had 

made all the submissions/ representations that he wished to make; 

iv. other than the Chairperson of the proceedings, other Panel 

members, such as Professor Coopoo also engaged with the Athlete 

on his version of the events that led to adverse analytical finding.   

22. In view of the above, the Committee finds that the Transcript demonstrates 

that the Athlete was informed of his right to legal representation and that the 
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Panel assisted the Athlete during the proceedings in circumstances where the 

Athlete had no representation. 

 

 

Burdens and standards of proof 

23. When it comes to burdens and standards of proof, Article 3.1 of the Anti-

Doping Rules provides as follows: 

"SAIDS shall have the burden of establishing that an anti-doping rule violation 

has occurred. The standard of proof shall be whether SAIDS has established 

an anti-doping rule violation to the comfortable satisfaction of the hearing 

panel bearing in mind the seriousness of the allegation, which is made. This 

standard of proof in all cases is greater than a mere balance of probability but 

less than proof beyond a reasonable doubt. Where these Anti-Doping Rules 

place the burden of proof upon the athlete or other person alleged to have 

committed an anti-doping rule violation to rebut a presumption or establish 

specified facts or circumstances, the standard of proof shall be by a balance 

of probability. 

24. Based on 3.1 of the Anti-Doping Rules, it is necessary to establish as an initial 

jurisdictional ground, whether SAIDS has discharged the burden of 

establishing that an ADRV occurred. In this regard, the Committee notes the 

following factors: 

25. Related to paragraphs 23 and 24 above, Article 2.1.2 and 2.1.3 of the Anti-

Doping Rules state as follows: 

"2.1.2 Sufficient proof of an anti-doping rule violation under Article 2.1 is 

established by any of the following: 

presence of a prohibited substance or its metabolites or markers in the 

Athlete’s A Sample where the Athlete waives analysis of the B-sample and 

the B-sample is not analysed; or, where the Athlete’s B-sample is 

analysed and the analysis of the Athlete’s B-sample confirms the presence 

of the prohibited substance or its metabolites or makers found in the 

Athlete’s A-sample …. 

2.1.3 Excepting those substances for which a quantitative threshold is 

specifically identified in the prohibited list, the presence of any quantity of a 
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prohibited substance or its metabolites or markers in an athlete’s sample 

shall constitute an anti-doping rule violation. 

26. The Committee notes that the Athlete signed a doping control form (the 

"Doping Control Form") 67684 with the Test Mission Code 04/19. Part D of 

the Doping Control Form (entitled Confirmation of Procedure) provides the 

Athlete with an opportunity to confirm, amongst other things, that the sample 

collection was conducted in accordance with the relevant procedures for 

sample collection.  

27. Related to the above, at section C 40, the Doping Control Form allows the 

Athlete to raise concerns about any aspect of the process relating to the 

population or completion of the Doping Control Form. In response to section C 

40, the Athlete indicated that he is "fine" with the process although it is noted 

that (as it was submitted in subsequent proceedings before the Panel) that the 

initial doping control form got wet.  

28. That the initial doping control form got wet was confirmed by the appointed 

DCO in an affidavit of 17 December 2019. In the aforementioned affidavit, at 

paragraph 7, the DCO notes that the Athlete did not cite any issues relating to 

the sample collection procedure. According to the affidavit by the DCO, the 

Athlete was afforded an opportunity to inspect the initial doping control form 

and compare it with the content of the Doping Control Form. It is our 

understanding that no issues were raised by the Athlete at this stage. 

Furthermore, it is material that the non-conformity relating to the initial doping 

control form was willingly reported to SAIDS by the DCO. 

29. As discussed above, the urine sample which was collected in accordance with 

the Doping Control Form was found, by the Laboratory, to contain an anabolic 

steroid which resulted in an adverse analytical finding. It is worth noting at this 

juncture that the Laboratory is accredited by WADA. Therefore, it is presumed 

that the analysis performed by the Laboratory was in accordance with the 

relevant international standards for laboratories. 

30. As discussed in paragraph above, the Athlete indicated, (in the Doping 

Control Form and in subsequent proceedings which preceded this appeal 

before this Committee) that an initial doping control form which he had 

populated or completed had gotten wet. This necessitated that the Doping 

Control Form which was ultimately submitted to the Laboratory to be 
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completed. In correspondence dated 22 June 2019 from Mr Efeturi Paul 

Odele (whom we understand to be the Athlete's brother), it is suggested that 

there may have been irregularity in the manner in which the urine sample of 

the Athlete was handled. This is also suggested in an email of 26 June 2019.  

31. However, other than suggesting that there had been a "mix-up" or some other 

irregularity, no other evidence was submitted to support or anchor this 

assertion. It is also important to note that the assertion or allegations 

regarding irregularities in the manner in which the Athlete's sample was 

handled were only raised after the hearing before the Panel.  

32. Related to the discussion above, in the event that there were any irregularities 

in how the A sample of the Athlete was handled, an analysis of the Athlete's B 

sample would have dispelled any concerns arising from any such irregularity. 

However, the Committee understands that the Athlete's B sample was never 

analyzed due to the expense associated with this. 

33. In view of the above factors or considerations which have been considered 

cumulatively, this Committee finds that SAIDS has satisfactorily discharged 

the burden of establishing that an ADRV has occurred.  

34. The Committee also finds that the spoiling of the initial doping control form 

which was populated or completed by the Athlete could not have caused the 

athlete’s positive finding. 

Was the sanction imposed appropriate? 

35. Article 10.2 of the Anti-Doping Rules relates to ineligibility in the event of the 

presence, use, attempted use or possession of a prohibited substance and 

prohibited method. 

36. Article 10.2.1 is particularly relevant. In material part, this Article provides that 

the period for ineligibility shall be 4 (four) years where: 

a. the anti-doping rule violation does not involve a specified substance, 

unless the Athlete or other Person can establish that the anti-doping rule 

violation was not intentional; 

b. the anti-doping rule violation involves a specified substance and SAIDS 

can establish that the anti-doping rule violation was intentional; 

c. if Article 10.2.1 does apply, the period of ineligibility shall be 2 (two) years; 

d. the term intentional is meant to identify those athletes who cheat. The term 

therefore requires that the athlete or other person engaged in conduct 
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which he or she knew constituted an anti-doping rule violation or knew that 

there was a significant risk that the conduct might constitute or result in an 

anti-doping rule violation and manifestly disregarded that risk. 

37. It is noted that in correspondence dated 21 May 2019, SAIDS requested the 

Athlete to explain why or how he tested positive for a prohibited substance and to 

provide the required supporting documentation. While the Athlete responded to 

the aforementioned correspondence (response dated 21 May 2019), no 

explanation is proffered for the adverse analytical finding.  

38. The Committee notes that during the hearing before the Panel, the Athlete 

submitted that the adverse analytical finding could have been as a result of 

herbal treatment which was administered to him while he was in Nigeria.  

39. However, the Athlete could not explain or provide insight regarding the following: 

a. the substance that resulted in the adverse analytical finding is a synthetic 

hormone. This casts doubt on the assertion that the adverse analytical 

finding was a result of herbal treatment; 

b. the substance which resulted in the adverse analytical finding has a half-

life of approximately 10 days, maximum 30 days. This cast doubt on the 

Athlete's submission that the adverse analytical finding was due to a 

substance that he may have ingested during the course of 2018, 8 months 

prior to testing positive. 

40. It has also been argued, on behalf of the Athlete that the adverse analytical 

finding may have been a result of a substance referred to as SCF which he 

submitted was given to the Athlete by his coach. In this regard, the Committee 

notes that SAIDS requested an independent expert to review the ingredients of 

the SCF substance and provide a professional opinion. In an email of 29 June 

2019, Marlize Smuts noted that while she could not establish the ingredients of 

SCF, according to the manufacturer of SCF, the aforementioned product is "safe 

for professional athletes. Strict manufacturing regulations and standards do not 

allow any banned substances within our manufacturing facilities, which 

completely cuts out possible cross-contamination. All ingredients are rigorously 

tested against the international standard of prohibited substances published by 

World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA), an international independent agency 

composed and funded equally by the sport movement and governments of the 

world." 
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41. In view of the above statement by the manufacturer of the SCF substance, the 

Committee is of the view that the Athlete has not established that there has been 

cross-contamination, which may have resulted in the adverse analytical finding.  

42. In the circumstances, we are of the view that submissions by the Athlete in this 

regard amount to mere denials. As we know, according to CAS 2014/A/3820 

WADA v Damar Robinson & Jadco, in order to establish the origin of a 

prohibited substance by the required balance of probability, an athlete must 

provide actual evidence as opposed to mere speculation. [Emphasis Added]. 

43. On his own evidence before the Panel, the Athlete is an international athlete who 

has been exposed to anti-doping regulations. This exposure combined with the 

academic achievements of the Athlete make it implausible that the Athlete did not 

appreciate that his conduct might constitute or result in an ADRV. 

44. The Athlete bears the burden of establishing that the violation was not intentional.  

A series of Court of Arbitration for Sport ("CAS") jurisprudence has held that the 

Athlete must necessarily establish how the substance entered his body. For 

example, The Sole Arbitrator in WADA v Chinese Taipai Olympic Committee & 

Chinese Taipei Anti-Doping Agency & Tzu-Chi Lin it was found that: 

"Even in the CAS cases that have left open the possibility that an athlete might be 

able to rebut the presumption of intentionality without establishing the origin of 

the prohibited substance, it has been made clear that this will be the case only in 

the most exceptional of circumstances. In the case of CAS 2016/A/4534, the 

Panel referred to the “narrowest of corridors”; in the even more recent Award in 

CAS/2016/A/4919, the Panel held that “it all but the rarest cases the issue is 

academic” (para 66). See also CAS 2016/A/4676 and CAS 2016/A/4919 (setting 

a lower standard with respect to requirement for establishing or not establishing 

source) 

With respect to establishing the origin of the prohibited substance, it is clear from 

CAS and other case law that it is not sufficient for an athlete merely to make 

protestations of innocence and suggest that the prohibited substance must have 

entered his/her body inadvertently from some supplement, medicine or other 

product which the athlete was taking at the relevant time. Rather, an athlete must 

provide concrete evidence to demonstrate that a particular supplement, 

medication or other product that the athlete took contained the substance in 

question.” 
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45. The Athlete in this case has not established a lack of intention with the necessary 

evidence and/or special circumstances and as such the present matter does not 

fall under the extremely rare cases in which a finding of no intent can be made 

without proof of the origin of the prohibited substance. 

46. The Committee concludes that the Athlete has not met the requisite burden of 

proof with regard to intent. The Committee concludes that the athlete has failed to 

establish that the ADRV was not intentional and that the sanction imposed by the 

Panel was appropriate. 

 

ORDER 

 

47. The Appeal is dismissed/The decision of the Panel is upheld. 

48. The period of ineligibility shall be 4 (four) years commencing from 20 May 

2019 (date of AAF) until 19 May 2023. 

49. Each party to pay its own costs with regard to this Appeal. 

 

 

________________ 

Ziyanda Buthelezi-Ngcobo 

Dr Ephraim Nematswerani 

Ms Mami Diale 

 


